BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

COLLEEN MARY WHITTAKER
149 Olive Street, #38
Paso Robles, CA 93446

Pharmacy Technician License No. TCH 78790

Respondent.

Case No. 3956

DECISION AND ORDER

The attached Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is héreby adopted by the

Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter,

This decision shall become effective on October 15, 2012.

1t is so ORDERED on September 14, 2012,

BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

/%;(Q///aw%

STANLEY C. WEISSER
Board President

By
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KAMALA D, HARRIS

Attorney General of California

MARC D, GREENBAUM

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

SHAWN P. COOK

Deputy Attorney Gerieral

State Bar No. 117851
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 -
Los Angeles, CA 90013 -~
Telephone; (213) 897-9954
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE BOARD
OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS'
- STATE OF CALIFORNIA

| COLLEEN MARY WHITTAKER

In the Maiter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 3956

149 Olive 8t., #15 S o '
Paso Robles, 'Ca 93446 STIPULATED SURRENDER OF
Pharmacy Technician License No. TCH 78790 - | LICENSE AND ORDER -

Respondent.:

20 |

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties in this

proceeding that the fﬁllowing matters are true:
_ . PARTIES ‘

L, Virg'gﬁia Herold (Complainant) is the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy.
Shé brought this action solely in l;erlofﬁcial capacity and is represented in this matter by Kamala
D. Harris, Attorney. General of the State of California, by Shawn P, Cook, Depﬁty Atftomey' o
General: | ' _ | | -
| 2. Colleen Mary Whittaker (Respondent) is representmg herselfin this proceeding and
has chosen not to exercise her right to be represented by counsel ' '

3-. On or about August 2, 2008, the Board of Pharmacy ISsued Pharmacy Technician
.Licenée No. TCH 78790 to Colleen Mary Whittaker (Respondent). The Phal_rmacy Technician

Stipulated Surrender of License (Case No. 3956)
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License was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in Accusation No.
3956 and will expire on October 31, 2011, unless renewed,

JURISDICTIC

4.-  Accusation No, 3956 was filed before the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Department of -

Consumer Affairs, and is currently pending against Respondent. The Accusation and all other
statutorily required documents were properly-servcd on Respondent on October 13, 2011,
Respondent timely ﬁled her Notice of Defense contcstmg the Accusation. A copy.of Accusation
No. 3956 is attached as Exhlblt A and incorporated by reference.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

5. ReSpondeﬁt has carefully read, and understands the charges and allegations in
Accusation No. 3956. Rcspondent also has carefully read, and understands the effects of this
Stlpulated Surrender of Llcense and Order. '

_ 6. Respondent is fully aware of her legal rlghts in this matter, including the rightto a

| hearing on the charges and allegatlons in the Accusation; the rlght io be represented by counsel, at

hér own expense_; the right to econfront and cross-examine the w_ltncsses against her; the right to
present evidence aﬁd to t.estify on her own behalf; the right to the issuance of subp'oenas to
compel the ﬁttendance of Wifnesses and the p.roduction‘ of docunients; the right to reconsidere;tion
and court f_c-:ﬁew of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the California
Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws. |

7. - Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and mte]hgently waives and gives up each and
every right set forth above "

CULPABILITY

8'. Respondehf understands that the charges and allegations in Accusation No. 3936, if

proven at a hearing, constitute cause for imposing discipline upon her Pharmacy Technician

License.
9. Forthe purpose of resolving the Accusation without the expense and uncertainty of
further proceedings, Respondent admits that at hearing Complai nant could establish-a factual

basis for the charges and allegation in Accusation No. 3956, and that those charges and

2

Stipulated Surrender of License (Case No. 3956)
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the Stipulated Surrender and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or effect, except for this

executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties.

allegations are cause for discipline. Respondent hereby gives up her right to contest those
charges and allegations o
| 10. Respondent understands that by signing this stipulation she enables the Board to issue
an order accepting the surrender of her Pharmacy Technician License without further 'process.

' ' CONTiN.GENCY | )

11, This stipulation shall be subject‘ to approval by the Board of Pharmacy. Respondent”
understands and agrees fhat counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board 61’ Pharmacy may
communicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and surr‘ender,' Without notice to or
partici};ation by Respondent, By signing the stipulation, Respondeﬁt understands and agrees that
she may not withdraw her agreement or seek to r.escind the stipulation prior to the time the Board

considers and acts upon it. If thp Board fails to adopt this stipulation as its Decision and Order, .

paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal actiofi between the parties, and Vthe Board shall not
be disqixaliﬁéd from further action by hagving considered this matter.

12, The parties understand and agree that facsimile copies of this Stipulated Surrenderof |
License and Order, including facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as
the originals, | ' _ _ |

13.° This Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is intended by the peﬁ*ties tobean
iﬁteérated writing representing the complete, final, -and_ exc;lusive'em'bodimént of their agreement.
It supersedés any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions,
hégotiat'tons, and commitments (written or oral), This Stipulated Surrender of License and Order

may not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a wr'iting

14, " Tn consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, fhe parties agree that
the Board may, without further notice or formal pfoceedihg, issue and enter the fo-ilowiﬁg Order:
. ) ' O '
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Pharmacy Technician License No. TCH 78790, issued to
Respondent Colleen Mary Whittaker, is surréndered and accepted by the Board of Pharmacy.

3
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1. Thesurrender of Respondént’s Pharmacy Technician License and the acceptance of
the surrendered license by the Board shall constitute the imposition of discipline against
Respondent This stipulation oonsmutca a record of the d!smplme and shall become a part of
Respondent’s license history with thc Board of Pha.rmacy

2. Respondent shall lose all rights and privileges as a pharmacy teshmclan in California
as of the effective date of the Board’s Decision and Order.

3. Respondent shall cause to be delivered to the Board her pocket license and, if one was
issued, her wall ccrt;f cate on or before the effective date of the Decision and Ordet. |

4. If Respondent ever applies for licensure or petitions for reinstatement in the State of
Cahforma, the Board shall treat it 8s & new apphcatlon for licensure. Respondent must comply
w:th all-the laws, regulations and procedUres for licensure in effect at the time the application or
petition 1s filed, and all of the charges and al[egations contained in Accusation No. 35356 ‘sha]l be
deemed to be true, correct and admitted by Respondent whe the Board determines whethet to
grant oy dény thé application or petition, N ' | ‘

5. Respondent shall pay the agency its costs of investigation and enforcement inlthe
amount of 81, 985 p?ior to issuance of a new or reinstated license.

6.  If Respondentshould ever apply or.reapply for a new Ticense or ccmﬁcatlon, or

“petition for reinstatement of a license, by any othet health care J:censmg agency in the State of

California, all of the charges and allegatlons contamed in Accusat:cm No. 3956 shall 1 be deemed
to be true, correct, and admitted by Respondent for the purpose ofany Statament of Issugs or any

other proceeding seekmg 1o deny or réstrict hcensure

CCEPTANCE

1 have carefully read the Stipu!atéd Surrender of License and Order. Tunderstand the
stipulation and the effect it will have on my Pharmacy Technician Li_censé. I enter into this
Stipulated Surrender of License and Order voluntarily, knowin gly, and intelligently, and agree to

be bound by the Decision and Order nf the Board of Pharmacy

DATED: Qﬁ/f/t?/ Coldesr /Iy W
COLLEEN MARY WHITTAKER
ponden

4

Stipulated Surrender of License {Casc No, 3956)




—t

O oo -3 S v W

ENDORSEMENT

The foregoing Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby respectfully submitted '

for consideration by the Bpard of Pharmacy of the Department of Consumer Affairs.

Respéctﬁxlly submitted,

"KAMALA D, HARRIS -
Attorney Geeral of California

Attorneys for Complainant

LA2011600228
Stipulation.rtf

, - : . Stipulated Surrender of License (Case No. 3956)
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KAMALA D. HARRIS

Attorney General of California

MARC DD. GREENBAUM

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

SHAWN P. CoOK

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 117851
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-9954
Facsimile; (213) 897-2804

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 3956
COLLEEN MARY WHITTAKER
149 Olive St., #38 :
Paso Robles, CA 93446 ACCUSATION

Pharmacy Technician License No. TCH 78790

Respondent.

Complainant alleges:
PARTIES

1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity
as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs (Board).

2. Onor about August 2, 2008, the Board issued Pharmacy Technician License No.
TCH 78790 to Colleen Mary Whittaker (Respondent). The Pharmacy Technician License was in
full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein ‘.and will expire on
October 31, 2011, unless renewed.

JURISDICTION

3. This Accusation is brought before the Board under the authority of the following

laws. All section references are to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated.

Accusation
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STATUTORY PROVISIONS

4. Section 118, subdivision (b), provides that the suspension, expiration, surrender or
cancellation of a license shall not deprive the Board of jurisdiction to proceed with a disc'iplinary
action during the period within which the license may be renewed, restored, reissued or
reinstated.

5. Section 490 provides, in pertinent part, that a board may suspend or revoke a license
on the ground that the licensee has been convicted of a crime substantially related to the
qualifications, functions, or duties of the business or profession for which the license was issued..

6. Section 4300, subdivision (a), states that “[¢]very license issued may be suspended or
revoked.”

7. Section 4301 states, in pertinent part:

"The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of unprofessional
conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or misrepresentation or issued by mistake.

Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is not limited to, any of the following:

"(h) The administering to oneself, of any controlled substance, or the use of any dangerous
drug ot of alcoholic beverages to the extent or in a manner as to be dangerous or injurious to
oneself, to a person holding a license under this chapter, or to any other petson or to the public, or
to the extent that the yse impairs the ability of the person to conduct with safety to the public the

practice authorized by the license.

"{(k} The conviction of more than one misdemeanor or any felony involving the vse,
consumption, or self-administration of any dangerous drug or alcoholic beverage, or any
combination of those substances.

"() The conviction of a crime substantially related to the qualifications, functions, and
duties of a licensee under this chapter. . . .”

H
i
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REGULATORY PROVISIONS

8. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770, states:

"For the purpose of denial, suspension, or revocation of a personal or facility license
pursuant to Division 1.5 (commencing with Section 475) of the Business and Professions Code, a
crime or act shall be considered substantially related to the qualifications, functions or duties of a
licensee or registrant if to a substantial degree it évidences present or potential unfitness of a
licensee ot registrant to perform the functions authorized by his license or registration in a manner
consistent with the public health, safety, or welfare."

COST RECOVERY

9. Section 125.3 states, in pertinent part, that the Board may request the administrative
law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations of the licensing
act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of the
case.

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Conviction of Substantially Related Crime)

10.  Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under sections 490, 4300, 4301,
subdivision (1), in conjunction with California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770, on the
grounds of unprofessional conduct, in that on or about August 26, 2009, Respondent was
convicted of a crime substantially related to the qualifications, functions or duties of a registered
pharmacy technician which to a substantial degree evidence her present or potential unfitness to
perform the functions authorized by her license in a manner consistent with the public health,
safety, or welfare, as follows:

a.  Onorabout April 26, 2009, after pleading nolo contendere and admitting to two (2)
prior convictions for the same violation, Respondent was convicted of one (1) misdemeanor count
of violating Vehicle Code section 23152(b) [drive while having an equal to or greater than 0.08%
blood alcohol, to wit, 0.21% BAC] in the criminal proceeding entitled The People of the State of
California v. Colleen Mary Whittaker (Super. Ct. San Luis Obispo County, 2009, No.
M000435556). The Court sentenced Respondent to 180 days in jail, placed her on four (4) years

3
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probation, ordered her to completé a 2™ Offender DWI Program, and ordered the Department of
Motor Vehicles to revoke her driving privilege.

b.  The circumstances underlying the conviction are that on or about June 14, 2009,
Respondent was driving a vehicle while admittedly under the influence of alcohol.

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Alcohol Related Conviction)

11.  Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under sections 4300 and 4301,
subdivision (k), on the grounds of unprofessional conduct, in that on or about April 26, 2009,
Respondent sustained a conviction involving the use, consumption, or self-administration of
alcoholic beverages. Complainant refers to and by this reference incotporates the allegations set
forth above in paragraph 10, subparagraphs a and b, inclusive, as though set forth fully.

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Dangerous Use of Alcohol)

12. Respondent is subjeét to disciplinary action under sections 4300 and 4301,
subdivision (h), on the grounds of unprofessional conduct, in that Respondent administered to
herself and / or used alcoholic beverages to the extent or in a manner as to be dangerous ot
injurious to herself or others. Complainant refers to and by this reference incorporates the
allegations set forth above in paragraphs 10 and 11, inclusive, as though set forth fully.

DISCIPLINE CONSIDERATIONS

13, To determine the degree of discipline, Complainant alleges that:

a.  Onorabout June 14, 2004, after pleading nolo contendere and admitting to two (2)
prior convictions for the same violation, Respondent was convicted of one (1) misdemeanor count
of violating Vehicle Code section 23152(b) [drive while having an equal to or greater than 0.08%
blood alcohol, to wit, 0.17% BAC] in the criminal proceeding entitled The People of the State of
California v. Colleen Mary Whittaker (Super. Ct. San Luis Obispo County, 2009, No.
M000356533). The Court sentenced Respondent to 14 days in jail, placed her on three (3) years
probation, and ordered her to complete a 2"¢ Offender DWT Program. The violation occurred on

or about April 17, 2004,

Acocusation
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b.  Onorabout April 24, 2000, after pleading nolo contendere and admitting to one (1)
prior conviction for the same violation, Respondent was convicted of one (1) misdemeanor count
of violating Vehicle Code section 23152(b) [drive while having an equal to or greater than 0.08%
blood alcohol, to wit, 0.17% BAC] in the criminal proceeding entitled The People of the State of
Californiav. Colleen Mary Whittaker (Super, Ct. San Luis Obispo County, 1999, No.
M000291205). The Court sentenced Respondent to 14 days in jéil, placed her on three (3) years
probation, and ordered her to complete a 2™ Offender DWI Program. The violation occurred on
or about November 19, 1999,

¢.  Onorabout June 9, 1997, afier pleading nolo contendere, Respondent was convicted
of one (1) misdemeanor count of violating Vehicle Code section 23152(b) [drive while having an
equal to or greater than 0.08% blood alcohol] in the criminal proceeding entitled The People of
the State of California v. Colleen Mary Whittaker (Super. Ct. San Luis Obispo County, 1997, No.
M000254540). The Court sentenced Respondent to two (2) days in jail, placed her on three (3)
years probation, ordered her to complete a 1st Offender DWI Program, and in lieu of fines
perform community service for San Luis Obispo Public Works.

PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,
and that following the hearing, the Board issue a decision:

1. Revoking or suspending Pharmacy Technician License Number TCH 78790, issued
to Colleen Mary Whittaker;

2. Ordering Colleeﬁ Mary Whittaker to pay the Board the reasonable costs of the

investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to section 125.3; and

3. Taking such other and further ng%l as deemed necessgry and proper.

-

Wa\vwee.

[RGINJA HEROLD' 1
Exgeutivg Officer
Bo Pharmacy
Department of Consumer Affairs, State of California
Complainant

DATED: %I)Z’Z. I)] \

LA2011600228/ 4/8/201 1dmm/ 50879135.doc
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